N1200008393

7 1

(Requestor's Name)
(Address)
(Address)
(City/State/Zip/Phone #)
(Business Entity Name)
(Document Number)
Certified Copies Certificates of Status
Special Instructions to Filing Officer:
ND MONEY Office Use Only

300195712533

08/31/12--01025--001 **87.50

FILED 12 AUG 30 PH 1: 36 SECRETARY OF STATE

17

11





BEEHIVE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

5601 Edenfield Road, No. 419

Jacksonville, FL 32277

(904) 405-7447

August 17, 2012

Department of State Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

SUBJECT: BEEHIVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Enclosed are an **original** and **one (1) copy** of the Articles of Incorporation for a Nonprofit Organization and a check for: **<u>\$87.50</u>** to cover filing fees, certified copy of Articles and certificate.

FROM:

Triforos Veal 5601 Edenfield Road, No. 419 Jacksonville, FL 32277 904.405.7447

Thank you very much.

Sincerely,

Triforos Veal Incorporator Beehive Community Development Corporation

Articles Attached



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Division of Corporations

August 22, 2012

TRIFOROS VEAL 5601 EDENFIELD ROAD NO. 419 JACKSONVILLE, FL 32277

SUBJECT: BEEHIVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION Ref. Number: W12000043716

We have received your document for BEEHIVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION. However, upon receipt of your document no check was enclosed. Please send a check or money order payable to the Department of State.

Your document will be retained in our pending file.

The corporate filing fees for profit and nonprofit, domestic or foreign are as follows:

Filing Fees	\$35.00
Registered Agent	
Designation	\$35.00
Certified Copy	\$8.75
Certificate of Status	\$8.75

Please return the corrected original and one copy of your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 245-6052.

Ruby Dunlap Regulatory Specialist II New Filing Section

Letter Number: 312A00021573

www.sunbiz.org

Division of Corporations DO BOX 6327 Tallahasson Florida 32314

FILED 12 AUG 30 PH 1: 36 SECRETARY OF STATE TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

of

BEEHIVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

ARTICLE I: NAME

The name of the corporation shall be: **BEEHIVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION**.

ARTICLE II: PRINCIPAL OFFICE

The principal offices of the corporation are located at: <u>5601 Edenfield Road, No. 419, Jacksonville,</u> <u>FL 32277</u>. The office location can be changed within Duval County Florida by resolution of the Board of Directors.

ARTICLE III: PURPOSE

This corporation is organized exclusively for one or more of the purposes as specified in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, including, for such purposes, the making of distributions to organizations that qualify as exempt organizations under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 617, Florida Statutes relating to the formation of corporations not for profit. The corporation has the following specific purpose to: improve the lives of the disadvantaged in the Northeast Florida area, especially individuals in transition and their families by the establishment of programs providing housing, transportation, and cultural and technical educational solutions.

ARTICLE IV: BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The powers of the corporation, including management of corporate affairs, shall be exercised by a Board of Directors as defined in the Bylaws of the corporation.

1

BEEHIVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION ARTICLES OF INCOPORATION

ARTICLE V: MANNER OF ELECTION

The initial Board of Directors will be appointed by the Incorporator and ratified by a majority vote of the Board at its initial meeting. Thereafter, directors will be elected at the corporation's annual meeting as detailed in the organization's Bylaws.

ARTICLE VI: INITIAL DIRECTORS

PRESIDENT: Triforos Veal, 5601 Edenfield Road, No. 419, Jacksonville, FL 32277

VICE PRESIDENT: Don Plummer, 4190 Plantation Oaks Blvd., Orange Park, FL 32065

SECRETARY-TREASURER: Tavares Toomer, 97028 Bluffview Circle, Yulee, FL 32097

ARTICLE VII: LIMITATIONS ON ACTIONS

No substantial part of the activities of this corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation [except as otherwise provided by Section 501(h) of the Internal Revenue Code], and this corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements), any political campaign on behalf of, or in opposition to, any candidate for public office. This corporation shall not carry on any activities not permitted to be carried on (a) by a corporation exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or (b) by a corporation, contributions to which are deductible under Section 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code.

ARTICLE VIII: PROHIBITION AGAINST PRIVATE INUREMENT

No part of the net earnings of this corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to, its directors, officers, or other private persons, except that the corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes of this corporation.

2

BEEHIVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION ARTICLES OF INCOPORATION

JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA AUGUST 2012

ARTICLE IX: DISSOLUTION

Upon the dissolution of this corporation, its assets remaining after payment, or provision for payment, of all debts and liabilities of this corporation shall be distributed by the Board of Directors or its designee, for one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code or shall be distributed to the federal, state or local government, for a public purpose or to a not-for-profit agency as defined by Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code in accordance with all applicable provisions of the laws of this state.

ARTICLE X: BYLAWS

The Board of Directors of the Corporation shall adopt Bylaws consistent with these Articles of Incorporation. Thereafter, the Bylaws may be altered or rescinded at any meeting of the Board upon the vote of a majority of the members, present and voting, who deem it necessary, provided notice has been given of such change in accordance with the Bylaws.

ARTICLE XI: AMENDMENTS

These Articles of Incorporation may be amended by a majority of the Board of Directors, at a regular or special meeting, when deemed necessary. Upon approval, such amendment must also be forwarded to the Secretary of the State of Florida for filing and approval before the same shall be effective.

ARTICLE XII: INITIAL REGISTERED AGENT AND STREET ADDRESS

The name and Florida street address of the registered agent is: Triforos Veal, 5601 Edenfield Road,

No. 419, Jacksonville, FL 32277.

ARTICLE XIII: INCORPORATOR

The name and address of the Incorporator is: Triforos Veal, 5601 Edenfield Road, No. 419,

Jacksonville, FL 32277.

BEEHIVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION ARTICLES OF INCOPORATION

JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA AUGUST 2012

Having been named as registered agent to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I am familiar with and accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity.

Signature/Registered Agent:

Triforos Veal

Signature/Incorporator:

Triforos Veal

Date: 8/17/2012

Date: 8/17/2012

